Before the first use of the level meter please read carefully the instructions provided in this User's Guide
and keep it for future use. The manufacturer reserves the right to make changes without previous notice.
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
průmyslová elektronika
Ultrasonic Level Meters ULM – 53
Ultrasonic Level Sensors ULS – 53
TABLE OF CONTENTS
1.	 Safety........................................................................................................................................4

b) Mode C  (open output when the maximum level is exceeded)
21© Dinel, s.r.o.      UL_–53
14 .  Order code
13 .  Protocol Modbus®
Performance:
Maximum range: 01 – 0.1 ... 1 m
02 – 0.2 ... 2 m
06 – 0.2 ... 6 m
10 – 0.4 ... 10 m
20 – 0.5 ... 20 m
N  – non-explosive atmosphere
Xi – explosive atmosphere
UL –
Output type: I – current output (4 ... 20 mA)
U – voltage output (0 ... 10 V)
M – RS-485 line with Modbus RTU communication
P – PNP switching transistor with an open collector
S – two-state current switch 4 mA / 20 mA
– – –
Process connection: G – pipe thread
F – flange
Connection method: G – ISO connector
C – M12 connector
B – short cable gland PG11
H – cable gland for protective hose
–53–
Device type: M  – continuous level meter
S – limit switch
Set-up elements T – buttons
M – smagnetic pen (MP8)
L – no setting, no LED
–               cable (cable length in m) – only for variants
	               with connection type  "B" and "H"
adjustable range (in dm) – only variants
without setting controls "L"
with output type "I" and "U":
Data communication takes place along a series line of a standard RS-485 with protocol Modbus
RTU. A list of relevant variables is provided in a separate annex.
To set up the level meter and collect measured data, you can use the software application „Basic
SCADA level“, which is freely available at the Website www.dinel.cz. Connecting the level meter to
a peripheral device can be performed using a converter URC-485, see image 35.
RS485 / USB
convertor
URC-485
ULM–53_-_ _-_-M
Power supply unit
Obr. 35: Typical hardware configuration with Modbus®
UL_–53      © Dinel, s.r.o.22
The ULM-53 level meter and the ULS-53 sensor are equipped with protection against reverse
polarity of the supply voltage and against short voltage surges and with protection against current
overload at the output.
Protection against dangerous contact is provided by low safe voltage under EN 33 2000-4-41.
Electromagnetic compatibility complies with EN 55011/B, EN 61326-1 and EN 61000-4-2 to 6.
The explosion-proof design of types ULM–53Xi and ULS-53Xi is provided in conformity to the
standards: EN 60079-0 : 2007; EN 60079-11 : 2007 and EN 60079-26 : 2007.
Explosion-proof design is certified by FTZÚ–AO 210 Ostrava–Radvanice, Report No.: FTZÚ 09
ATEX 0119X.
A declaration of conformity has been issued for this device in accordance with Act No. 22/1997
Coll., as amended. The supplied electrical device conforms to the applicable government regula-
tions concerning safety and electromagnetic compatibility.
optional
(for a extra charge)
•	 stainless steel or plastic fastening nuts G ¾”, G1", G1 ½" and G2 ¼
•	 stainless steel or plastic lugs G ¾”, G1“, G1 ½” and G2 ¼
•	 horn adapter ST–G0,75 , ST–G1 (thread G1"), ST–G1,5 and ST–G2,25
•	 socket ELWIKA 4012 K PG7
standard
(included in device price)
•	 1x seal (for UL_–53_– 01; 02; 06, 10)
•	 1x connector with IP67 coverage (for versions with an ISO connector)
•	 1x magnetic pen MP–8 (for device type adjusted with a magnetic pen)
•	 free-to-download programme Basic Scada Level (for the Modbus version)
15 .  Accessories